
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3103
ANSWERED ON:23.12.2003
SUBSIDY TO FERTILIZER UNITS
MAHESHWAR SINGH

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the total subsidy provided by the Government to various Fertilizer units in the country in the name of "Super single Phosphate" during the last three years, plant-wise;

(b) the amount of subsidy being demanded by the fertilizer units at present, unit-wise;

(c) whether the department have investigated the facts regarding the production of Super single Phosphate produced by the each industry and the quantum of super single phosphate sold in the market; and

(d) If so, the details thereof?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS (DR. CHHATTRA PAL SINGH)

(a) & (b) The Department of Fertilizers (DOF) is implementing Concession Scheme on sale of decontrolled phosphatic and potassic fertilizers, including Single Super Phosphate (SSP). The maximum retail price (MRP) for SSP is fixed by the respective State Governments and a fixed amount of price concession (subsidy) is released by the Government based on the quantity of sales certified by the concerned State Government. The company-wise concession paid on sales of SSP during the last three years is given in the Annexure.

(c) & (d) The Technical Audit and Inspection Cell (TAC) under the aegis of Projects and Development India Ltd.(PDIL) has been constituted under the guidelines on procedure for processing of concession claims issued by Department of Fertilizers on 17.5.2001.
The TAC, apart from carrying out the technical inspection of an SSP plant before induction thereof under the Scheme for being eligible to claim concession, is also entrusted with the task of carrying out six-monthly techno-commercial audit of manufacturers of SSP. The six- monthly audit inspection inter alia covers purchase and consumption of raw material and utilities for manufacture of SSP and its sales. The audit primarily serves as a counter check on the veracity of claimant. However, final settlement of concession claim is based on the quantity of sales of SSP certified by the concerned State Government. The TAC has already carried out six-monthly inspection of SSP manufacturers for the period beginning October, 2001 to September, 2003.

ANNEXURE

Annexure referred to in reply to Part (a)&(b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.3103 to be answered on 23.12.2003

(Quantity & Payment, both are subject to revision on receipt of sales verification from State)
S.No. Name of Company 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 (up to Nov. 2003)

S.No. Name of Company    2001-02   2002-03   2003-04
            (upto Nov.2003)

      Quantity      Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
      (In MTs) Paid (In MTs) Paid (In MTs) Paid
        (in Rs.   (in Rs.   (in Rs.
        Lakh)   Lakh)   Lakh)

1 Andhra Sugars Limited   26154.00 183.08 26615.5  150.38 24561  135.70
2 Arawali Phosphate Ltd.   10104.50 70.03 16498.5  104.49 20598.3  113.81
3 Arihant Fertilizers & Chemicals Ltd. 867.00  6.07 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00
4 Arihant Phosphate & Fertilizers Ltd. 33908.55 232.18 32606.75 198.23 24336.35 106.79
5 Asha Phosphate Ltd.   0.00  0.00 1451  7.38 0.00  0.00
6 Asian Fertilizers Limited  1102.70  6.70 31345.8  186.27 40763.65 205.13


7 Basant Agro-Tech (India) Limited 53327.30 369.38 48553.4  313.18 41359  215.74
8 BEC Fertilizer, Pulgaon   124058.01 842.15 143674.9 879.86 97301.4  537.69
9 Bharat Fert. Industries Limited  16013.80 111.14 21681  132.85 10427  57.61
10 Bohra Industries Ltd.   76875.07 504.49 95166.86 549.82 42596  235.34
11 Chemtech Fertilizers Ltd.  2493.00  17.42 12504  81.28 11421  57.86
12 Coimbatore Pioneer Fert. Limited 36654.95 254.27 39858.4  258.81 26690  149.83
13 Dharamsi Morarji Chemicals Co. Ltd. 241192.10 1663.42 263307.05 1607.40 115610.65 638.75
14 E.I.D. Parry (India) Ltd.  113369.70 785.07 101950.3 650.62 68497.4  400.71
15 Gayatri Spinners Limited  7420.85  51.13 10206.85 61.76 12309.05 42.49
16 Hind Lever Chemicals Ltd.  168646.25 1039.53 122681.45 774.25 62010.4  362.76
17 Jay Shree Chemicals & Ferts. Limited  46173.4  319.25 85605  554.66 32558.5  180.26
18 Jairam Phosphates Ltd.   35437.30 223.96 36063.25 231.81 31037.9  179.50
19 Jubilant Organosys Ltd.   175803.65 1114.54 124526.9 693.04 91218.1  444.50
20 Kashi Urvarak Ltd.   689.50  4.10 704  3.89 0  0.00
21 Khaitan Chemicals & Ferts. Ltd.(I) 147587.05 927.12 145872.25 880.98 221365.25 982.44
22 Khaitan Fertilizers   49247.25 283.95 22700.45 110.78 0  0.00
23 Kothari Industries Corporation Limited 5603.69  38.52 810.5  4.79 0  0.00
24 Krishna Industrial Corporation Lted 17778.90 123.50 20791.15 135.14 17110  94.53
25 Liberty Phosphate Limited  220208.09 1443.01 210301.3 1273.14 156763.5 891.31
26 Madhya Bharat Agro Products Ltd  11437.85 72.23 6480.35  35.80 0  0.00
27 Madhya Pradesh Orgochem Ltd.  4809.50  30.50 1401.15  7.74 0  0.00
28 Mahadeo Fertilizers Ltd.  6964.90  37.93 7923.85  43.47 0  0.00
29 Maharashtra Agro Ind. Dev. Corpn. Ltd. 21155.41 147.21 0  0.00 0  0.00
30 Mangalam Phosphates Ltd.  11688.60 65.51 7782.6  43.00 1001  4.94
31 Mardia Chemicals Limited  51540.22 342.69 14359  38.80 0  0.00
32 Maxican     2305.00  16.14 0  0.00 0  0.00
33 Mukteshwar Fertilizers Ltd.  3294.50  21.20 3386  18.71 273  0.33
34 Narmada Agro Chemicals Pvt. Ltd. 188.00  1.30 1090  7.09 0  0.00
35 Natraj Organics Limited   1526.00  8.88 360  1.99 105.5  0.58
36 Nirma Limited    70550.15 442.75 94287.31 568.74 38913.47 219.22
37 Oriental Carbon & Chemicals Ltd. 2070.00  14.49 30  0.20 0  0.00
38 Phosphate Company Ltd.   50481.90 349.62 79714.9  507.40 55542.5  306.87
39 Pragati Fertilizers Limited  24044.45 167.92 10027  64.30 10364.8  57.27
40 Prathyusha Chemicals &Fertilisers Ltd. 40832.05 249.22 29508.4  189.60 10862.25 60.01
41 Prem Sakhi Fertilizers Ltd.  15529,30 89.80 22783.85 128.95 23277.5  128.87
42 Priyanka Fertilizers & Chemicals Ltd. 8179.75  57.17 9000.8  58.51 6797.25  30.79
43 Pyrites Phosphates & Chems Ltd.  1317.15  1.17 1058.9  5.97 0  0.00
44 Raashi Fertilizers   15257.90 82.81 2087  11.45 0  0.00
45 Rajlaxmi Agrotech India Limited  8905.00  60.22 2619  14.47 0  0.00
46 Rama Krishi Rasayan Ltd.  88736.25 602.11 67934.65 430.01 47438.4  262.10
47 Rama Phospates Limited   189592.80 1280.66 157476.05 957.43 121620.75 610.81
48 Rewati Minerals & Chemicals Ltd. 3128.75  20.62 1846.55  11.00 0  0.00
49 Sadhana Phosphates & Chems Pvt. Ltd 52956.75 349.81 9161.85  54.52 8449  22.70
50 Shiva Fertilizers Limited  51113.00 354.79 61999.45 390.25 43906  242.58
51 Shree Acids & Chemicals Limited  14678.35 80.85 7472.75  41.29 0  0.00
52 Shreeji Phosphates Ltd.   25391.75 177.74   0.00 0  0.00
53 Shri Bhavani Mishra Fert. Pvt. Ltd. 6265.00  43.82 10640.5  63.55 6784  37.48
54 Shri Ganpati Fertilizers Ltd.  2168.00  10.95 631  3.08 0  0.00
55 Shurvi Colour Chemicals Ltd.  4457.82  29.38 5754  33.61 4795  22.85
56 Sona Phosphates Ltd.   573.00  2.17 342  1.73 143.5  0.00
57 Sri Krishna Fertilizers Ltd.  693.25  4.12 631  3.08 0  0.00
58 Sriniwas Fertilizers Limited  48861.25 282.63 71215.05 393.48 0  0.00
59 Subhodaya Chems Limited   15231.70 106.36 13285.5  76.75 6193.92  34.22
60 Swastik Fertilizers & Chems. Limited 18756.40 118.69 22732.5  112.30 19046.7  105.23
61 TEDCO Granite Limited   10544.30 61.43 69  0.45 2444  13.50
62 Teesta Agro Industries Limited  121424.6 822.46 104055.1 642.62 30134.45 167.19
63 Tungbhadra Ferts & Chems Co. Ltd. 18924.867 130.55 13880.75 84.96 14265  78.81

  Grand Total    2636292.07    17351.91  2458504.37    14891.08 1600892.44 8439.12
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